

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/5/2019 10:17 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/13/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 91615-2
Benton County Superior Court Nos. 13-2-00953-3 and 13-2-00871-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ROBERT INGERSOLL et al.,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF OF CHURCH-STATE SCHOLARS
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

Ryan D. Dreveskracht
Bree R. Black Horse
Galanda Broadman PLLC
8606 35th Ave NE
Suite L1
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 909-3842
ryan@galandabroadman.com

Joshua Matz
David Shieh
Kaplan Hecker & Fink LLP
350 Fifth Avenue
Suite 7110
New York, NY 10118
(212) 763-0883
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
<i>MASTERPIECE</i> DOES NOT REQUIRE REVERSAL	3
A. The State of Washington Did Not Violate the Free Exercise Clause as Interpreted by <i>Masterpiece</i>	3
1. <i>Masterpiece</i> reaffirms the constitutionality of neutral and generally applicable laws such as the WLAD.	3
2. <i>Masterpiece</i> held that government cannot target religious objectors <i>because of</i> their religious beliefs or practices.	6
3. Defendants must provide “clear evidence” of intentional discrimination to establish a free exercise claim against the Attorney General based on selective enforcement.	8
4. The enforcement pattern here offers no evidence at all—let alone “clear evidence”—of religious targeting. ...	11
5. The Attorney General’s invocation of civil rights law and precedent does not demonstrate religious hostility.	18
B. <i>Masterpiece</i> Does Not Apply to the Individual Plaintiffs’ Case	20
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661, 130 S. Ct. 2971, 177 L. Ed. 2d 838 (2010).....	15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217, 124 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507, 117 S. Ct. 2157, 138 L. Ed. 2d 624 (1997).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595, 108 L. Ed. 2d 876 (1990).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250, 126 S. Ct. 1695, 164 L. Ed. 2d 441 (2006).....	10
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1719, 201 L. Ed. 2d 35 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400, 88 S. Ct. 964, 19 L. Ed. 2d 1263 (1968).....	19
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830, 102 S. Ct. 2764, 73 L. Ed. 2d 418 (1982).....	20
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471, 119 S. Ct. 936, 142 L. Ed. 2d 940 (1999).....	9, 10, 16, 17
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , No. 13-2-00871-5, 2015 WL 720213 (Wash. Super. Ct. Feb. 18, 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456, 116 S. Ct. 1480, 134 L. Ed. 2d 687 (1996).....	10, 12, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 536 U.S. 862, 122 S. Ct. 2389, 153 L. Ed. 2d 769 (2002).....	10

Statutes

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 107 Stat. 1488, 42 U. S. C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	7
Washington Law Against Discrimination, RCW 49.60.....	<i>passim</i>
